

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

CITY OF BUFFALO, CITY OF ROCHESTER, CITY OF YONKERS,
CITY OF NEW YORK, and TOWN OF TONAWANDA,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– and –

CITY OF CINCINNATI, CITY OF CLEVELAND,
CITY OF SEATTLE, CITY OF GREEN BAY, CITY OF COLUMBUS,
CITY OF KANSAS CITY, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, CITY OF
MADISON, CITY OF MILWAUKEE, CITY OF PARMA,
CITY OF ST. LOUIS, and CITY OF BALTIMORE,
Plaintiffs,

– against –

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA INC. and KIA AMERICA, INC.,
Defendants-Appellants.

*On Certification from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit, No. 24-2350*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE BUSINESS COUNCIL OF NEW YORK STATE, INC.**

KARL J. MIHM
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
Tel.: (212) 336-4368
Fax: (212) 468-7900
KMihm@mofo.com

AILEEN M. MCGRATH
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel.: (415) 268-6153
Fax: (415) 268-7522
AMcGrath@mofo.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

February 23, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. TORT LAW IMPOSES NO DUTY ON THE MANUFACTURERS TO PROTECT THE MUNICIPALITIES FROM THIRD-PARTY CRIMINAL CONDUCT	5
A. There Is No Duty To Protect Against Third-Party Criminal Conduct Absent A Special Relationship	5
B. The No-Duty-To-Control Rule Bars The Claims Here.....	8
C. The Municipalities’ Contrary Arguments Fail.....	11
II. THE DEFAULT DUTY ANALYSIS CONFIRMS THAT THE MANUFACTURERS HAVE NO DUTY.....	14
A. Recognizing A Duty Would Contravene Reasonable Expectations	15
B. The Municipalities’ Theory of Liability Would Vastly Expand To Other Businesses And Industries	17
C. Businesses Would Face Unlimited, Insurer-Like Liability.....	18
D. Recognizing A Broad Duty To Prevent Third-Party Crime Would Unfairly Allocate Risk and Reparations To Businesses	23
E. Public Policy Counsels Against The Proposed Duty	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006)	25, 27
<i>D’Amico v. Christie</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 76 (1987)	6
<i>Davis v. S. Nassau Cmtys. Hosp.</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 563 (2015)	7, 16, 19
<i>Eiseman v. State</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 175 (1987)	6, 19
<i>Enright v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 377 (1991)	22
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta USA Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hausmann v. Baumann</i> , 44 N.Y.3d 1007 (2025)	1
<i>Lauer v. City of New York</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 95 (2000)	5, 6, 16, 17
<i>McCarthy v. Olin Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Palka v. Servicemaster Mgmt. Servs. Corp.</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 579 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pulka v. Edelman</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 781 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Purdy v. Pub. Adm’r of Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 1 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riss v. City of New York</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 579 (1968)	26, 27, 28

<i>Sorichetti v. City of New York</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 461 (1985).....	15, 16
<i>Strauss v. Belle Realty Co.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 399 (1985).....	19
<i>Tenuto v. Lederle Lab'ys, Div. of Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 606 (1997).....	16, 19
<i>Waters v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 225 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 89-563, 80 Stat. 718 (1966).....	26
Motor Vehicle Theft Law Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 98-547, 98 Stat. 2754 (1984).....	26
Other Authorities	
David Williams, “The Economic Impact of Mass Tort Litigation,” <i>Real Clear Markets</i> (Oct. 9, 2023)	23
Editorial, <i>How Lawsuits Cost You \$3,600 a Year</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 11, 2022)	22
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard (“FMVSS”) 114, 49 C.F.R. § 571.114.....	26, 27
“Tort Costs in America: An Empirical Analysis of Costs and Compensation of the U.S. Tort System,” <i>U.S. Chamber of Commerce</i> (3d ed. Nov. 2024).....	23
